In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L I Q 1 4
insoivency {Engiand &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e 0eyoite. Notice of final account prior to dissolution

fnsofvency Act 1986. |n CVI_

%
7

Companies House

SATURDAY

AL

*AZ7FHUNTS*
29/09/2018 #237

COMPANIES HOUSE

' Company details

Company number [()_ l?l? [1_ ’7 E |—? 1——1_

i+ Filling in this form
[ Please complete in typescript of i
i

Company name in full | Pumpkin Patch Europe Brands Limited | bold black capitals
| |

Liquidator's name

Fult forenamed(s) [ Sarah

Surname | Rayment i - h

Liquidator's address

Building name/number [ 65 Baker Street i

Street (

Post town ‘{ London S o -

County/Region ‘ |

Postcode wl1lu] [7iefu]

oy | T T

u Liquidator's name @

Surname 1 Shaw another liquidator

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 55 Baker Street © Other fiquidator

Street 7 T T T T e o

Post town } ndon

Eéh?u}{;?ﬁe;é? [ 5

Posteode  (wi1lu| 7 ]E[U]

Country ’

04/17 Verston 1 0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

[J Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

o e

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

7’ ‘D”\
L
X i dnew
:.,i}‘f?’\,

4

Signature date

Lle B "2lol®

04,17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

| You do not have to give any contact information, but if
yau do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

| visible to searchers of the public record.

|

Cuntagt name

Sarah Rayment

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Compary name

BDOLLP

I
|
|
|
I Address
'

55 Baker Street

Pasi tawn

London

" CountyRegion

e Jwli il [7lelu

L Country
,

-
I ox

' Telephone

| 0151 237 4500

Checklist

‘ We may return forms completed incorrectly or

| with informatton missing.
\

1[ Please make sure you have remembered the

| following:

'J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

'] You have attached the required documents.

‘T3 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or ematl enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 10




Pumpkin Patch Europe Brands Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/06/2017 From 03/06/2017
of Affairs To 26/09/2018 To 26/09/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
Wholesale Debtors 3,456.85 3,456.85
Interest Gross 40.07 40.07
Funds from administration 84,857.82 84,857.82
88,354.74 88,354.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liquidator's Fees 15,796.00 15,796.00
Joint Liquidator's Disbursements 237.00 237.00
Storage Costs 371.05 371.05
Sundry Expenses 35.00 35.00
Bank Charges 82.69 B2.69
(16,521.74) (16,521.74)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 71,833.00 71,833.00
(71,833.00) (71,833.00)
MNEL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Creditors (3,206.60)
Vat Control Account 3,206.60
NiL
Note:

A distribution of 7.7p in the £, totatling £71,833 was paid to the unsecured creditors of the Company on 4

September 2017.

Page 1 of 1

PS SQL ver. 2012.10

19 Septermber 2018 14:39%



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
B D O Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk - Liverpool

L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 28 September 2018

Our Ref 00282292/C2/5R/SC

Please ask for

Shahna Connor

0151 237 4444

Email BRMCT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Pumpkin Patch Europe Brands Limited (‘the Company’) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Registered number: 07917591
High Court of Justice Bristol District Registry No 310 of 2016

| set out, below, an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insclvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’). This report
covers the period from 3 June 2017 to 2 June 2018 (‘the Period’) as well as the period from 3
June 2018 to 26 September 2018 (‘the Final Period’). This report shoutd be read in conjunction
with my previous reports.

This is also my final report on this Liquidation, as required by Section 106(1) of the Insolvency
Act 1986. The Company’s affairs are fully wound up and, as no substantive issues have been
raised by creditors, this is the final report and no further report will be issued. Notice of no
further dividend is enclosed.

Statutory Information

The Joint Liquidators are Sarah Rayment {officeholder No: 9162) and Mark Shaw (officeholder
No: 8893) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. The Liquidators were appointed on 3
June 2017 and carry out their fuactions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by
one Liquidator or by both of them.

Summary Account

I enclose two copies of my Receipts and Payments account, one showing the mavement during
the Period and the other showing the movement during the Final Period. | confirm that these
accounts have been reconciled.

BDO LLP, a UK irmted Labihity partnership registered 1n England and Wales under number OC305127, 1s a member of BDC Intemationat Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members' names 1s open Lo Inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty te conduct mvestment business



IBDO

The Receipts and Payments account for the Period shows a balance of £4.84 in the Company’s
account. This balance has been used to settle outstanding bank charges in the Final Period
bringing the account to Nil,

Receipts
Wholesale Debtors
Funds of £3,457 were received from Tesco Plc who were listed as a wholesale debtor in the

Caompany’s books and records on appointment.

Transfer from Administration

A sum of £84,858 was received in respect of surplus funds from the preceding Administration,
which was transferred to the Liquidation to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Payments

The payments shown on my Receipts and Payments accounts show the expenses paid in the
Liquidation and also the sums paid to creditors by way of dividend.

Joint Liguidators Fess and Disbursements

These payments were £15,796 and £237 respectively and are discussed in greater detail later in
this report.

Storage Costs
A payment of £371 was made to fron Mountain Limited for storage services.

Sundry Expenses

The sum of £35 was paid in relation to a Data Protection Registration Fee to the Information
Commissioners Office during the Period.

Bank Charges

Bank Charges of £78 were incurred and paid in the Period. In the Final Period bank charges of
£4.84 have been paid, bringing the total bank charges during the Liquidation to £83.

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in the Liquidation.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors were paid in full in the preceding Administration on 6 April 2017. The total
amount paid was £8,996 and The Redundancy Payments Office received £3,649 in respect of its

subrogated claim for money paid to employees under the provisions of the Employment Rights
Act 1996.



IBDO o

Unsecured Creditors

A first and final dividend was paid to unsecured creditors totalling £71,833 at a rate of 7.7p in
the £ on 4 September 2017.

No further distributions will be made.
Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of said company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Company has not granted a
floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and consequently there will be no
prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Joint Ligquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are abliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

{2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/eor

{4) as a combination of the above.

As advised in my previous reports, the creditors approved the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
on a time cost basis capped at £50,000. In accordance with Rule 18.20(4) of the Rules, that
approval was carried over to the Liquidation.

On 26 March 2018, a notice of decision procedure by correspondence was sent to creditors,
requesting their approval of the Joint Administrators and Joint Liquidators remuneration at a
revised cap of £66,000.

By the decision date of 12 April 2018, all creditors who voted, voted in favour of this resolution
and the Joint Administrators and Joint Liquidators remuneration was approved.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £15,796 in respect of remuneration as shown on the
enclosed Receipts and Payments account. This takes the total remuneration drawn across to
Administration and Liquidation to £66,000. No further fees will be drawn in this regard.

[ attach three schedules detailing the time costs incurred during the Liquidation. The first
schedule covers the whole period of appointment from 3 June 2017 to 26 September 2018. This
records time costs of £40,453 which represents 164 hours spent at an average charge out rate of
£247 per hour.

The second schedule covers the Period from 3 June 2017 to 2 June 2018 and records time costs
of £33,685 which represents 133 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £253 per hour.



IBDO

The third schedule covers the Final Period from 3 July 2018 to 26 September 2018 and records
time costs of £6,768 which represents 31 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £218.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Included below is the original Fees Estimate annotated with a column showing the time costs
accrued in respect of each activity:

Fees Estimate as at 26 March 2018 compared to actual fees to 26 September 2018

Tasks J:::; Estimated Feez Actual feets:
A. Pre Appointment Matters 0.50 164 164.00
B. Steps on Appointment 5.7% 1,672 1,679.25
C. Planning and Strategy 1.00 328 1,476.00
D. General Administration 24.95 5,496 10,288.85
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 0.00 0 0.00
F. Trading Related Matters 0.00 0 0.00
G. Employee Matters 3.10 995 994.90
H. Creditor Claims 6.90 1,122 1,240.20
I. Reporting 6.45 597 7,923.45
J. Distribution and Closure 35.20 11,295 16,686.40

Totals 83.85 21,669 40,453.05

You will see that the main underestimation of costs was in respect of reporting. The
underestimate arose because it was necessary to rerun the decision process to approve the
Liquidators’ fees when creditors failed to respond,

The underestimation due to this duplication has not adversely affected creditors because both
the estimated and actual time costs were in excess of the agreed fee level and the shortfall is
not being recovered by the Liquidators.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.

During the Period category 1 disbursements of £237 accrued and were paid as shown on the
enclosed receipts and payments schedule. These relate to statutory and local advertising costs of
our appaintment.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed ta
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during the Period or in the Final Period.




IBDO

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and atso the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

I have completed the review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued.

Release of Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators did not receive any objections to their release from office and, therefore,
will be released from office under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as
vacating office.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
my response, you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner
where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The Joint Liguidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http:/ 'www.icaew.com/en/members/ requlations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/ code-of-
ethics-d

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Shahna Connor at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Pumpkin Patch Europe Brands Limited

./\ . .
, - t

L f
Ve A s
Y 't—).'\‘ ﬁ'u e

S M Rayment
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enc



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (cther than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c)
or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);
(c} members of the company in a members” voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

{2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court {as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of themn in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

{3 The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a} providing all of the information requested;

(b) providing some of the information requested; or

{c) declining to provide the information requested.
4 The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the praceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected te lead to violence against any persen; or

{d) the office-holder is subject to an abligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

{5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who reguested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members® voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing alt of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder 1s in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is \nappropriate; or
(c} the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for ane or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
{i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(i1) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at generatl meetings of the company, or

{if) a member of the company with the permission of the court.



IBDO

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the ncurring of the expenses in question {‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the admimstration, winding up or bankruptcy;

{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that 1t thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18,34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make cne or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the admimstration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(1) the administrator or biquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

(if) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such persen as the court may specify as
property comprised in the barkrupt's estate;

(f) any other erder that 1t thinks just.

{5) An order under paragraph {4){b) or {c) may only be made in respect of pericds after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the admnistration or as winding up or bankruptcy



IBDO

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 & RULE 6.28
OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016 (‘the Rules’)

Pumpkin Patch Europe Brands Limited (‘the Company’) - In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation
Registered number: 07917591

TAKE NOTICE THAT:
The Company’s affairs are fully wound up.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when they
deliver the attached account and report to the registrar of companies, stating whether any
creditor has objected to their release.

The Joint Liquidators will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same
time as vacating office, unless any of the Company’s creditors objected to the Joint Liquidators’
release.

The Joint Liquidators are Sarah Rayment {officeholder No: 2162) and Mark Shaw (officeholder
No: 8893) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. The Joint Liguidators were appointed
on 3 June 2017. The Joint Liquidators may also contacted via Shahna Connor at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Dated: 28 September 2018

-

VRS FVS SEVRY

Sarah Rayment
Joint Liquidator
of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU

BDO LLP, a UK limited Lability partnerstip registered »n England and Wales under number OC305127, is 2 member of 800 International Limted, a UK company
umited by guarantee, and forms part of the internatonal BDQ network of independent member firms. A hist of members’ names 15 open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to conduct investment business



IBDO

LAST NOTICE TO CREDITORS ABOUT DIVIDEND (RULE 14.36) OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND
AND WALES) RULES 2016)

Pumpkin Patch Europe Brands Limited {the ‘Company’) - In Creditors’ VYoluntary Liquidation
Registered Number: 07917591

in the Matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

All of the Company’s assets have been realised but the funds have been used to meet expenses
of the insolvency proceedings and earlier dividends to creditors. There are insufficient funds to
declare any further dividend to creditors.

Sarah Rayment
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

The Joint Liquidators are Sarah Rayment {Officeholder No: 9162) and Mark Shaw (Officeholder No: 8893) of
BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and were appointed on 3 June 2017. The Joint Liquidators may
also be contacted via Shahna Connor at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

BDO LLP, a UK himited Liability partnership registered 1n England and Wales under number OC305127, 1s a member of BDQ Intemational Limited, a UK company
lirmied by guarantee, and forms part of the international 80O network of independent member firms A list of members' names 15 open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London Wil 7EU BDO LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authanty to conduct investment business



Pumpkin Patch Europe Brands Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/06/2017 From 21/11/2016
of Affairs To 02/06/2018 To 02/06/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
Wholesale Debtors 3,456.85 3,456.85
Interest Gross 40.07 40.07
Funds from administration 84,857.82 84,857.82
88,354.74 88,354.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liquidator's Fees 15,796.00 15,796.00
Joint Liquidator's Disbursements 237.00 237.00
Storage Costs 371.05 371.05
Sundry Expenses 35.00 35.00
Bank Charges 77.85 77.85
{16,516.90) (16,516.90})
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 71,833.00 71,833.00
(71,833.00) (71,833.00}
4.84 4.84
REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT 3,206.60
Floating Current Account 4.84
Trade Creditors (3,206.60)
4.84

Note:
A distribution of 7.7p in the £, totalling £71,833 was paid to the unsecured creditors of the Company on 4
September 2017.

Page 1 of 1 {PS SQL Ver. 2012.10 12 July 2018 10:05




Pumpkin Patch Europe Brands Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/06/2018 From 03/06/2017
of Affairs To 26/09/2018 To 26/09/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
Wholesale Debtors NIL 3,456.85
Interest Gross NIL 40.07
Funds from administration NIL 84,857.82
NIL 88,354.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liquidator's Fees NIL 15,796.00
Joint Liquidator's Disbursements NIL 237.00
Storage Costs NiL 371.05
Sundry Expenses NIL 35.00
Bank Charges 4.84 82.69
(4.84) {16,521.74)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 71,833.00
NIL (71,833.00)
(4.84) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Creditors (3,206.60)
Vat Control Account 3,206.60
NIL

Note:

A distribution of 7.7p in the £, totalling £71,833 was paid to the unsecured creditors of the Company on 4

September 2017.

Page 1 0of 1

IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10

19 September 2018 13:55



£ 4o | afley

Gl 8Cr 0L 0 0M9is 0z 0 05 OLE oco
0T 69E'E S0 1l 07 6977 SOHl
O 6T Wl L) “Qo Us 1%0° so 11 5% bt ot $9 I S8 Steb st
55 T8F 1 SLt s5 9sE SRl ol orn 07 {8 (1 O 96T oro
009K L3 09LKL 134
00 H91 050 00 ¥l 050
00 BETT sef LN e SLY
oree £20 00 <8 C0
ST6LY 1 SLs SULSE Lrad 08’096 oy 00'E9¢ 050
ST L] $LS $TEsE ST 06 £96 00 ¢ 00 €9 05 0
00'r9l 050 0a'¥91 05’0
00 91 00 06 +91 050
3 E HIE ¥ 3 ] 3
e smol |0 SInOp |0} sanogq L wmopp ey <InOF L BIROH FioL siroH]
HOLYHESINIRAY WADVNVIY
RAJILERILAS o ] A4¥1S HiHLO HOLVALSINIAAY OIS LIXVISISSY HID¥ NV WINIHVL

SENIEW AOMIEIS 60

SINTS] UGIRIDUNLUISY RO

Siunoary siudwieg sy o

I¥A 70
UOBLSIATIIDY (833000 G

Clayeg pae 3ajuuyg *y

- (mor qas

SIWY DO 66

Buuue) ] ARNeng (0

ueliisod [EIATUL] %Y 70

Ganras pue Souryd )

Juauywoddy wo sdaig g

- |me) gns

UMIERIINISC] AIOININE TO

wamupeddy uo sdayg g

sape Jwammoddy aay 'y

- oy qus

I JG Uy 19
sppel wuueddy aig ¥

nopdunsag

8102/60/97 01 L10T/90/£0 W04 poliad ay) Joj sfqedtjddy sajey pus padisyy awi] jo [18)a(

TIESLI00

TADSpuag adoinyg yaeg mydwng

Iwmudissy Jo oy



€ Jo ¢ oaaeg

i
09 08 e Oc 0t 090 M) 0+9 0y 1
!
i
0% (#1°9 9 1Y LA 0t Nty 50 Oy (8 LU 9 L6 3 m
|
ol L SCrOE S0°E ST §T1 09°E98 FI3Y
SR sl st Sl Uy sLUy (R 4O | ({2}
mw-.n«hw 06t LU 06§ sTaLh sl 0 Foy sil
0% L0 (U] 89T o 0 E81 [LiN]
06°r66 ore 0601 010 W0'F86 [LiXY
ool ma 06 0l 4] 00 91 050
00 0CR sl 00 0TR 05
SEEsT0l o%'LF SUE s0'e SP6LR'] oirel ¥WElS T 50T §6°1 S5ES0'Y 5007 06°685 1 $T°C
09 SYR'T [N o 1ttt nwe onall i UL SRE'T SEF 00 Y6 st
0D 1 050 [LIN S]] [
k) 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ K 3
(L e L] smapgy ma] oy e sy [EILY unopy [ecf SIOE ] oy
HOLY HLSINTAGY HADVAYVIL
I¥IOT ONVAD HIVIS HAH IO HOLVH BTNV HOINAS ANV LSIESY WAVENYI ALV

sIpasy 03 Funroday 1

Fuigoday Ueimers, (o
Hunsoday |

SHIrE|) JoNpai) 'H

- |E10) gns

SITP, I b

SIONPRAT Y {ROUSEIMJ-BON, )

SHUPATY [TILAMALY ()

SwiEL) Joypad ) "H

sanepy 2 dodwy 0

+ =00 yns

SEHTY RYAY 66

SNONTIA YT £
ey 3 odmy o

UODENSITTIPY. [

- pmiey gns

UU._—UHE.&’U.E: JURLDY: N2y o

SUQIN IR [Ty ]

nondiaysag

8102/60/97 03 L10Z/90/£0 Woi ] poLdg ay) J0j J[qedijddy sajey pus padiey) awiy jo [1e)aQ

LISLT00

mADSpuag adosng yned uppdung

wamusIssy Jo Jurwy



£ Jo £ Aeyg

0], purs
SO°Est'or ey purin
000 P
00’0 SIHIWISINGSY] M)
oY ssusdxy permaaieg
SOESEOr [ejo] 13N
OF'9R9'9E Sy [t [ DORBCF1 [ 2
L1 VAR 00 g 00 LY o
06 KT s6 Ut 06 9307 ( o4 193 4l 1] 4
oL LFI'nl Ol It 05 1Pt og 1 R 506’0 o070t
OF Yar'y (1411} 0 9ut'e orl
SHETH'L 413 $S'EPT 5091 112y ] 8 05782 0T 09°E9¢°9 L1014
LY sLl S8 st
00 0C8 05 ¢ 00 ocs 05T
3 3 k E: 3 kK ¥
oo wnop L | unoH [Laod § sinop [N sanopy 1wy sy ew) sinatt =aL SImOH
BOLYULISININGY HIDVNYIL
TYIOH aNvED J4V1S HAHLO HOLYHLSININGY HOINAS INVISISSY HEDIVNYI wINLEVE

CHSLTOG6

TATSpuvLg 2dosng ynsg mydwng

atnso) pu¥ sohnqLISK]

- |®i0) ot

SEEN SO 66

HOKEUAUNDO(] 2MSOF S i}

SUCINGUISI 70

Suruurg Mnsoyy |0

Nso|.) PUT BONRqLURQ T
Hosoday o

- 101 gus

SRR O 56

<atpen] 10 o) Suruoday g0

L]

8107/60/97 03 L107/90/£0 W04 pouag ay) 10) 3jqeatjddy sajey pus padiey) suwi] Jo e3eq

JuRuAIESY jo NuBN



L¢3

687

(e ]

(343

6l

[ .743

139

" SLHRYEE STECL (LTI
Ez "t _ _.x.m._.n " __I.n.:.q " Wz owl _—m_:__..n [T _ _’3,?.... 5T ‘_
Tl 0TeT s o T YR
L A 1181 [ %104 arl iy (14 me "we "MLy el
T e sV o STl 5T W SEE
[vaen (1% Wi e G 00'c
MoLFe o1r e [ X1 [ (Iy] msr WSty (123 (3.4 [ I4l| $0'Lo6Y SLRL e 6RY'1 | Tard
9LK or MreLrt wr
STRLTI SCS STESE sTT 0e% wo's 089 w0
0191 e oavel w0
¥ 3 3 3 3 3 3
™o oy ef =haH e LECH [ L] s [ | umoy| ™| KIn i e
BOIVALSININGY HINWNVA
TYLE] AN VE) AI¥INF TN NOIYAL s RY AN TE SAVISINY HTRIR LELYF i)

ANRS| ) PWE TONREAICK] T
Tunroday '

SUITR] ) ISNPAL ) R
waNEp, 3 ey 10
MRS Y padnac) ()
Bmag pux Swronegg - )
e ymodshy wo ulny g

v, mawmpddy a1 v

iy 1 ysagy

8107/90/70 ©1 L 10T/90/£0 W01y poiad Yy Joj djquonddy sarey pus padrey,) Junj jo Sreununy

THYLT0

1A )5pueayg adoany yne g updwung

1wawudissy Jo noey



¥

(3148

I'Eel

LH

1je | amed

0F89L'9 [EI0L pues)

009 Pmg

we SIUAISINGSI JIYI)

00 asuadxy] euEuRg

OE'ROLYY (L2 0y 1810] N

— w'e 000 _ _S.G...._ o€l _ SR 590 _ _ SLSHT 57T _ _ 06119 o _ _\S,.. 00

[ [ s8] 06950'1 $69 [ g w [ % 4]

$I9s P sl s 05061 o5t 09T o'l

SRTIR 0Ty SELLS 05t SR 5§50 ST's6 500 0515 o0

¥ 3 3 3 3 ¥ ¥
0] sanaff w0 may| {£10] “malg jer winoyy = wnoly ey samop fmer oy
MOLVHESINTAOY AIDVNY I
V101 GNVED 44¥I6 WIHIO HOLYHISININGY WOINTS LNVISISSY HIDYAYR AANLuV4

1mso)y puw vopAquIsK] T

Bupaeday )

oRTUSIUTIpY [€19837) (]

wonythaxag

8107/60/97 © §107/90/£0 Wetf poua4 3y) 10} qed|ddy sayey pue padaey)) aul] jo Lewwng

TLISLT00

TADSpueag adoany yaied ujdmng

DUFIBISSY JO JWEN



IBDO

Pumpkin Patch Europe Brands Limited - In Liquidation

in accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741-827
Manager 370-475
Assistant Manager 222-263
Senior Administrator 222
Administrator 127-178
Other staff 102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU, are reviewed in December and July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP recards work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories: -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, trave! (by public transport}, land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg
webhosting, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known
as category 2 disbursements. The current policy of BDO LLP is to recharge this expense on the
basis of a figure based upon the number of creditors with whom we have to communicate and
report during the insolvency. This is the method of calculation that was historically provided
under statutory orders for the Official Receiver.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
28 September 2018



